

NDPS Case No. 89 of 2023 (CIS 89 of 23), CNR No. WBDD01-002974/2023

Present: Shri Manoj Kumar Prasad, Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-cum-Additional District & Sessions Judge 3rd Court, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat. (JO Code : WB00779)

Order No. 28

09-06-2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and report in final form.

Accused persons namely **Rashu Sarkar** is produced from JC through VC and remanded to J.C till next date.

Accused Mahadev Sarkar on Court bail is absence by filing hazira time petition.

Considered. And allowed.

Prosecution files hazira.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the said accused persons. Copy served. The said petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Adv for the accused person prays for bail on the ground of non-absconson as the accused being local resident. The prayer is opposed by the Ld. P.P as the investigation is lying at its initial stage.

Heard both sides and considering the materials on record including the quantity of seizure of contrabands, the prayer for bail of accused persons are **Rashu Sarkar** is hereby **rejected**.

Fix 07.07.2025 for Production, appearance and report in final form.

Dict & Corr by

Special Judge,NDPS Act

Special Judge,NDPS Act

